MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 24

Chapter 24.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of the Book to be Issued by the Maine State Bar Association in Commemoration of the Adoption of the Constitutions of the United States and of Maine.

Maine State Bar Association, to purchase publication of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the purchase from the Maine State Bar Association copies of the book to be issued by it in commemoration of the adoption of the constitutions of the United States and of Maine and of their preservation, at the same cost per copy as the cost to the association; said books to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved March 23, 1925.

Chapter 25.

Resolve, for Teacher's Pension for Etta M. Patten.

Etta M. Patten, teacher's pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Etta M. Patten of Corinna, a pension of one hundred and fifty dollars per year, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for teachers' pensions, beginning January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and continuing during the remainder of her life.

Approved March 25, 1925.

Chapter 26.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Granville Baker of Hampden.

Granville Baker, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Granville Baker of Hampden, to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions. Said pension shall begin January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1925.

Chapter 27.

Resolve, in Favor of Ann M. Hiltz of Newburg, for State Pension.

Ann M. Hiltz, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Ann M. Hiltz of Newburg, the sum of six dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January one,

nineteen hundred and twenty-five and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1925.

Chapter 28.

Resolve, in Favor of Zebedee Cushman of Kennebunk for an Increase of Pension.

Zebedee Cushman, increase of state pension. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ten dollars per month beginning January first nineteen hundred and twenty-five and a like amount each succeeding month, to be paid to Zebedee Cushman of Kennebunk, which payment shall be in lieu of any other state pension now provided by law.

Approved March 25, 1925.

Chapter 29.

Resolve, Providing for an Increase of State Pension for Helen B. Hobart of Farmington.

Helen B. Hobart, increase of state pension. Resolved: That the pension of eight dollars per month granted to Helen B. Hobart of Farmington by chapter one hundred and seven of the resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, be and hereby is increased to twenty dollars per month, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, which payment shall be in lieu of any other state pension now provided by law.

Approved March 25, 1925.

Chapter 30.

Resolve, in Favor of Louis Nason of West Gardiner for State Pension.

Louis Nason, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Louis Nason of West Gardiner, the sum of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-five and continuing for two years.

Approved March 25, 1925.

Chapter 31.

Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Ada M. Cowan of Sidney.

Ada M. Cowan, increase of state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Ada M. Cowan of Sidney, daughter of a civil war pensioner, a pension